GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.722
TO BE ANSWERED ON 22™° JULY, 2022

MSP AND PROCUREMENT OF CROPS

722 SHRI RAJMANI PATEL:
DR. L. HANUMANTHAIAH:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
STHITHT HTH, G AT Tastia [ador G311 be pleased to state:

(a) the Minimum Support Price (MSP) announced by Government for wheat, paddy, coarse grain and pulses, year-wise since last five years, till date;

(b) the quantity of wheat and rice procured by the Government on MSP and number of farmers benefited since last five years, till date, State-wise and year-wise; and

(¢) the quantity of coarse grains and pulses Government procured on MSP and number of farmers benefited since last five years till date, State-wise and year-wise?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND
CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)

(a): Minimum Support Price (MSP) announced by Government for wheat, paddy, coarse grain and pulses, year-wise since last five years, till date is at Annexure-I

(b): The State-wise and year-wise, quantity of wheat and rice procured by the Government on MSP since last five years is at Annexure-II and Annexure-III respectively.

The State-wise and year-wise, number of farmers benefited for wheat and rice since last five years, is at Annexure-IV.

(c): The State-wise and year-wise, quantity of coarse grains procured on MSP since last five years is at Annexure-V

The State-wise and year-wise, farmers benefited for coarse grains since last five years is at Annexure-VIL.

The State-wise and year-wise, quantity procured on MSP and number of farmers benefited under Price Support Scheme (PSS) and Price Stabilization Fund (PSF) since last five years till date of pulses is at Annexure-VII and Annexure-VIII respectively.
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Annexure-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO.722 FOR ANSWER ON 22.07.2022 IN THE RAJYA SABHA.

Minimum Support Prices (MSPs)
(including bonus)
(Rs. per quintal)

i" Commodity Variety | 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22
o. 2022-23
KHARIF CROPS
1 | PADDY Common 1550 1750 1815 1868 1940 2040
Grade 'A’ 1590 1770 1835 1888 1960 2060
2 | JOWAR Hybrid 1700 2430 2550 2620 2738 2970
Maldandi 1725 2450 2570 2640 2758 2990
3 | BAJIRA 1425 1950 2000 2150 2250 2350
4 | MAIZE 1425 1700 1760 1850 1870 1962
5 | RAGI 1900 2897 3150 3295 1557 3578
6 | TUR (ARHAR) 5450 5675 5800 6000 6300 6600
7 | MOONG 5575 6975 7050 7196 7275 7755
8 | URAD 5400 5600 5700 6000 6300 6600
RABI CROPS
9 | WHEAT 1735 1840 1925 1975 2015
10 | BARLEY 1410 1440 1525 1600 1635
11 | GRAM 4400 4620 4875 5100 5230
12 | MASUR (LENTIL) 4250 4475 4800 5100 5500
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Annexure-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO.722 FOR ANSWER ON 22.07.2022 IN THE RAJYA SABHA.

WHEAT PROCUREMENT FOR CENTRAL POOL

(Fig in LMT )
SL STATES/ RMS RMS RMS RMS RMS RMS
No UTs 2017-18 | 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 | 2022-23#
1 Punjab 117.06 126.92 129.12 127.14 132.22 96.47
2 Haryana 74.32 87.84 93.20 74.00 84.93 41.81
3 UpP 36.99 52.94 37.00 35.77 56.41 3.36
4 M.P. 67.25 73.13 67.25 129.42 128.16 46.03
5 | Bihar 0.00 0.18 0.03 0.05 4.56 0.04
6 Rajasthan 12.45 15.32 14.11 22.25 23.40 0.10
7 Uttrakhand 0.02 1.10 0.42 0.38 1.44 0.02
8 Chandigarh 0.08 0.14 0.13 0.11 0.17 0.03
9 Delhi 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.06 0.00
10 Gujarat 0.07 0.37 0.05 0.77 1.71 0.00
11 Maharashtra 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00
12 H.P. 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.13 0.03
13 J&K 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.24 0.00
14 | West Bengal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL 308.24 357.95 341.32 389.92 433.44 187.89

# Data upto 17.07.2022.
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Annexure-IIT

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO.722 FOR ANSWER ON 22.07.2022 IN THE RAJYA SABHA.

PADDY (IN TERMS OF RICE) PROCUREMENT FOR CENTRAL POOL

[Figures in LMT]

S. KMS KMS KMS KMS KMS KMS 2021-
No. |STATES/UTs | 941617 | 2017-18 | 2018-19 2019-20 | 2020-21 224
1 | AP 37.24 40.00 48.06 55.33 56.66 45.15
2 | Telangana 35.96 36.18 51.90 74.54 95.25 79.02
3 | Assam 0.46 0.35 1.03 2.11 1.42 2.91
4 | Bihar 12.34 7.93 9.49 13.41 23.84 30.09
5 | Chandigarh 0.13 0.14 0.13 0.15 0.19 0.18
6 | Chattisgarh 40.22 32.55 39.71 50.53 47.62 61.65
7 | Delni 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 | Gujarat 0.01 0.01 0.09 0.14 0.74 0.82
9 | Haryana 35.83 39.92 39.41 43.07 37.89 37.06
10 | H.P. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.19
11 | Jharkhand 1.39 1.43 1.53 2.55 428 5.12
12 | J&K 0.08 0.13 0.09 0.10 0.26 0.27
13 | Karnataka 0.00 0.00 0.59 0.41 1.38 1.46
14 | Kerala 3.08 3.29 4.65 4.83 5.20 5.09
15 | M.P. 13.14 10.96 13.95 17.40 24.97 30.70
16 | Maharashtra 3.09 1.79 5.80 11.67 12.72 11.69
17 | Odisha 36.30 32.87 44.47 47.98 52.58 48.30
18 | Puducherry 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
19 | Punjab 110.52 118.39 113.34 108.76 135.89 125.48
20 | Rajasthan = - - - 0.00 0.05
21 | NEF (Tripura) - - 0.07 0.14 0.17 0.32
22 | Tamilnadu 1.44 9.94 12.94 22.04 30.53 27.60
23 | U.P. 23.54 28.75 32.33 37.90 44,78 43.91
24 | Uttrakhand 7.06 0.38 4.62 6.82 7.18 7.74
25 | West Bengal 19.23 16.73 19.79 18.38 18.90 16.68
Total 381.06 381.74 443.99 518.26 602.45 581.48

# Data upto 17.07.2022.
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Annexure-1V

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.722 FOR ANSWER ON
22.07.2022 IN THE RAJYA SABHA.

Number of Farmers Benefited, Statewise, Marketing Seasonwise(Paddy and Wheat)

As on 17.07.2022

S. STATES/ UTs KMS KMS KMS KMS KMS KMS RMS RMS RMS RMS RMS RMS
No. 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22* | 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 2022-23
1 | AP 544570 | 498100 | 581839 | 679789 803945 843262 0 0 0 0 0 0
2 | Telangana 1088312 | 1077667 | 1474828 | 1988630 | 2164354 | 1869179 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 | Assam 6960 4332 12921 26537 20401 47920 0 0 0 0 0 0
4 | Bihar 287830 | 163425 | 210028 | 279402 497097 642234 0 3128 554 1002 96701 642
5 | Chandigarh 2235 3148 3028 1537 1575 1956 935 1557 1691 1410 2039 379
6 | Chhattisgarh 1327944 | 1014195 | 1571414 | 1838593 | 2053490 | 2105972 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 | Delhi 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 760 1
8 | Gujarat 1316 462 4370 5115 23799 25081 1700 20768 922 18824 34959 3
9 | Haryana 556654 | 681984 | 830792 | 1891622 | 549466 310083 690448 | 883783 [ 902937 | 780962 760636 310966
10 | HP 0 0 0 0 0 5851 167 318 335 1061 3258 1033
11 | Jharkhand 39480 42346 34595 53305 104268 139359 0 0 0 0 0 0
12 | J&K 2693 3856 3034 3143 7385 8724 0 0 0 3 4127 62
13 | Karnataka 0 0 25120 27123 54319 73161 0 0 0 0 0 0
14 | Kerala 125530 | 140777 | 172795 | 220066 252160 254067 0 0 0 0 0 0
15 | M.P. 287759 | 278898 | 362089 | 436399 587223 661756 738895 | 959940 | 961338 | 1594383 | 1725133 591093
16 | Maharashtra 149279 | 116641 | 269148 | 526476 624292 571403 0 0 0 0 496 0
17 | Odisha 1101193 | 798619 | 1010390 | 1161796 | 1394647 | 1514727 0 0 0 0 0 0
18 | Puducherry 84 0 84 0 0
19 | Punjab 940560 | 1142621 | 1143713 | 1125238 | 1057674 | 933263 843446 | 897905 | 830528 | 1049982 | 887521 798851
20 | Rajasthan 0 0 0 0 0 563 110338 | 122344 | 102031 [ 219873 227090 941
21 | Tamilnadu 73367 | 413076 | 498097 | 585241 852152 621672 0 0 0 0 0 0
22 | U.P. 435320 | 492913 | 684013 | 706549 | 1022286 | 947326 800646 | 1127649 | 749858 | 663810 | 1152311 81080
23 | Uttrakhand 79470 7618 62564 83910 78129 78798 654 16071 6886 4656 24860 548
24 | WB 634696 | 350181 | 733357 805186 949362 975732 0 0 0 0 0 0
25 | Tripura 0 0 5506 13613 14434 22626 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 7685168 | 7230859 | 9693641 | 12459354 | 13112458 | 12654799 | 3187229 | 4033463 | 3557080 | 4335972 | 4919891 1785599
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Annexure-V

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c¢) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.722 FOR ANSWER ON 22.07.2022 IN THE

RAJYA SABHA.
STATEMENT SHOWING PROCUREMENT OF COARSEGRAINS
Position as on 17.07.2022
Fig in MTs
KMS COMMODITY GUJARAT | HARYANA | KARNATAKA M.P. MAH. U.P QOdisha TOTAL
JOWAR 0 0 0 0 26638 0 - 2668
BAJRA 0 20000 0 0 0 0 - 20000
2017-18 MAIZE 0 0 0 0 47794 0 - 47794
RAGI 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0
Total 0 20000 0 0 50462 0 - 70462
JOWAR 0 0 1130 0 10963 0 - 12093
BAJRA 891 100000 0 0 0 0 - 100891
2018-19 MAIZE 0 0 0 0 6987 5116 - 12103
RAGI 0 0 94390 0 0 0 - 94390
Total 891 100000 95520 0 17950 5116 - 219477
JOWAR (Kharil) 0 0 838 5469 1468 0 - 7775
JOWAR (Rabi) 0 0 8418 0 7145 0 - 15563
BAJRA 0 100000 0 76 0 0 - 100076
2019-20 MAIZE (Kharif) 0 0 0 0 19 25 - 44
MAIZE (Rabi) 0 0 0 0 115094 0 - 115094
RAGI 0 0 193243 0 0 0 - 193243
Total 0 100000 202499 5545 123726 25 - 431795
JOWAR(Kharif) 0 0 80722 29582 17784 0 - 128088
JOWAR(Rabi) 0 0 0 0 18384 0 - 18384
BAJRA 11515 150000 0 195351 5005 0 - 361871
2020-21 MAIZE(Kharif) 4133 0 0 0 88283 106413 - 198829
MAIZE(Rabi) 0 0 0 0 6486 0 - 6486
RAGI 0 0 474098 0 0 0 20252 494350
Total 15648 150000 554820 224933 | 135942 106413 20252 1208008
JOWAR(Kharif) 0 0 103920 32501 20262 0 - 156683
JOWAR(Rabi) 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0
BAJRA 7284 0 0 5662 567 0 - 13513
2021-22 MAIZE(Kharif) 389 0 0 0 19615 2763 22767
MAIZE(Rabi) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
RAGI 0 0 404784 0 253 0 32302 437339
Total 7673 0 508703 38163 40697 2763 32302 630301
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Annexure-VI

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (¢) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.722 FOR ANSWER ON 22.07.2022 IN THE

RAJYA SABHA.
Number of Farmers benefited for coarse grains

S. No. | KMS Commodity | Gujarat Karnataka M.P. Maharashtra Qdisha Uttar Pradesh

1 2017-18 Jowar - - 85 1125 - -
Bajra - - 816 - - -
Maize - - 0 10383 - -
Ragi - 10489 0 - - -
Total - 10489# 901* 11508 - -

2 2018-19 Jowar - 207 2136 5762 - -
Bajra 231 - 9446 - -
Maize - - 0 2541 - 1339
Ragi - 27,201 0 - -
Total 231 27,408 11,582* 8303 - 1339

3 2019-20 Jowar - 2.727 1332 3676 - -
Bajra - - 31 - - -
Maize - - 0 26283 08
Ragi E 93,026 0 - - -
Total - 95,753 1,363 29959 - 08

4 2020-21 Jowar - 13468 6499 18123 - -
Bajra 3063 - 35933 3046 - -
Maize 148 - 0 27523 - 24,859
Ragi - 206269 0 - 24942 -
Total 3211 219737 42,432 48692 24942 24,859

5 2021-22 Jowar - 23331 7870 10161 - -
Bajra 3063 - 1467 480 - -
Maize 148 - - 5789 - 704
Ragi - 267076 - 334 | Not Available -
Total 3211 290407 9337 16,764 704

# State has procured coarse grains without prior approval.

Note- State Government of Haryana has not captured the data of farmers benefitted.

*During KMS 2017-18, 2018-19, State has procured coarse grains without prior approval.
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Annexure-VII

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.722
FOR ANSWER ON 22.07.2022 IN THE RAJYA SABHA.

State wise procurement details of pulses & oilseeds procured at MSP under PSS alongwith farmers benefited (as on 13.07.2022)
Year/States Quantity Procured Number of farmers benefitted
(IN MTs)
Pulses 13,180,502.51 7,725,406
2014-15 E -
2015-16 - -
2016-17 333,644.03 176,002
GUJARAT 49,797.10 25,932
KARNATAKA 33,439.45 17,131
MADHYA PRADESH 126,747.65 56,474
MAHARASHTRA 122,253.84 73,533
ODISHA 1,405.99 2,932
2017-18 4,552,908.86 2,626,626
ANDHRA PRADESH 244,308.35 162,948
GUJARAT 180,865.12 134,778
KARNATAKA 506,425.15 423,929
MADHYA PRADESH 1,845,217.70 789,013
MAHARASHTRA 595,370.94 497,288
ODISHA 6,891.88 10,128
RAJASTHAN 973,081.22 448,497
TAMILNADU 1,547.86 1,309
TELANGANA 141,790.36 114,529
UTTAR PRADESH 50,620.28 35,178
| WEST BENGAL 6,790.00 9,029
2018-19 1,944,653.25 1,369,888
ANDHRA PRADESH 34,112.42 24,278
GUJARAT 63,916.70 41316
HARYANA 432.50 426
KARNATAKA 154,931.60 197,675
MADHYA PRADESH 984,013.02 591,760
MAHARASHTRA 105,982.83 110,887
ODISHA 7,251.19 8,442
RAJASTHAN 434,120.53 245,666
TAMILNADU 9,527.76 8,493
TELANGANA 119,715.50 113,504
UTTAR PRADESH 30,649.20 27,441
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2019-20 2,854,402.59 1,783,702
ANDHRA PRADESH 179,331.58 127,208
GUJARAT 137,260.65 133,240
HARYANA 11,702.36 6,992
KARNATAKA 335,217.66 391,310
MADHYA PRADESH 707,747.30 264,693
MAHARASHTRA 594,344.29 436,669
ODISHA 7,109.72 6,355
RAJASTHAN 737,412.45 307,575
TAMILNADU 678.50 661
TELANGANA 105,099.90 87,241
UTTAR PRADESH 38,498.18 21,758
2020-21 816,407.05 496,533
ANDHRA PRADESH 10,268.35 6,673
GUJARAT 151,999.85 159,119
HARYANA 1,099.65 752
KARNATAKA 30,999.82 24,151
MADHYA PRADESH 342,666.05 143,024
MAHARASHTRA 226,665.36 133,059
ODISHA 862.35 711
RAJASTHAN 29,474.83 14,968
TAMILNADU 5,626.95 3,769
TELANGANA 16,743.84 10,307
2021-22 2,078,486.73 1,272,655
ANDHRA PRADESH 73,974.77 42,638
GUJARAT 556,309.42 293,464
HARYANA 2,466.06 1,585
KARNATAKA 99,666.05 93,916
MADHYA PRADESH 801,984.49 245,639
MAHARASHTRA 692,095.05 374,924
ODISHA 2,203.58 2,678
PUNJAB 2,028.10 1,017
RAJASTHAN 355,946.23 159,598
TAMILNADU 4,292.40 2,451
TELANGANA 60,431.03 41,902
UTTAR PRADESH 27,089.55 12,843
ke
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Annexure-VIII

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (¢) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.722
FOR ANSWER ON 22.07.2022 IN THE RAJYA SABHA.

Procurement of Pulses at MSP under Price Stabilization Fund (PSF)

QUANTIT Y No. of farmers
Year Pulses STATE PROCURED l;e efifted
(IN MT) nefitte
Telangana 10,448.57 17403
Maharastra 90,207.50 55895
Tur :
L, Gujarat 29,711.33 9422
2017-183 | p\S 2016-17 b
Madhya Pradesh 30,142.89 10062
Karnataka 97,565.75 44488
Total 2,58,076.04 1,37,270
2018-19 NIL
Telangana 88339.01 1,02,315
Tur Karnataka 29419.15 31,842
2019-20 | yMs 2019-20
B Total 117758.16 1,34,157
Karnataka 47777.6 62,635
Andhra Pradesh 11085.05 0,641
Tur Gujarat 6132.64 3,168
202021 | kMs 201920 : :
Total Tur K 19 64995.29 72444
Moong Madhya Pradesh 1,00,000.00 50,615
Summer
(Rabi) 2021 Total 1,00,000.00 50,615
Rajasthan 77.17 41
2021-22 Madhya Pradesh 65.47 32
Maharashtra 8.89 10
Urad Uttar Pradesh 14,642.40 2,874
Kharif 2021-22 Gujarat 20.09 9
Assam 292.50 68
Total 15,106.51 3,034
Madhya Pradesh 10,935.26 2,396
Maharashtra 1,156.83 1,021
2022-23 TurKharif 2021-22 Gujarat 1,925.90 1,084
Total 14,017.99 4,501
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